

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1066 C.D. 2017

Pennsylvania State Police,

Petitioner

v.

American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania,

Respondent

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Pennsylvania Office of Open Records

Docket No. AP 2017-0593

Dated, issued and mailed July 7, 2017

JOANNA N. REYNOLDS
Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police

NOLAN B. MEEKS
Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania State Police
1800 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 783-5568

Date Filed: October 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION 2

STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PSP PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THAT PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 6-9 IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO SECTION 708(b)(2) OF THE RTKL 8

 II. THE OOR APPEALS OFFICER USED THE OOR’S IN CAMERA REVIEW AUTHORITY TO IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTE HIS JUDGMENT, REGARDING THE LIKELIHOOD OF HARM TO PSP INVESTIGATIONS, SHOULD ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 6-9 BE PUBLICLY RELEASED IN ITS ENTIRERTY 16

 III. THE APPEALS OFFICER APPLIED ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARDS TO DETERMINE THAT THE REDACTED INFORMATION IS A PUBLIC RECORD..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDICES

Office of Open Records Final DeterminationAppendix A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).	2, 21
<i>Carey v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections</i> , 61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	9, 13, 16, 20
<i>Del. County v. Schaefer</i> , 45 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)	8
<i>Dept. of Health v. Office of Open Records</i> , 4 A.3d 803 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2010)	7
<i>Harrisburg Area Community College v. Office of Open Records</i> , 2011 10858088 (Pa. Cmwlth. No. 2110, filed May 17, 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Heavens v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental Protections</i> , 65 A.3d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	8
<i>McGowan v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental Protections</i> , 103 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	16, 20
<i>Office of Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	10
<i>Office of Open Records v. Center Township</i> , 95 A.3d 354 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	17, 18, 20
<i>Office of Open Records v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 146 A.3d 814 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Office of Open Records</i> , 5 A.3d 473 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).	20
<i>Sherry v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 A.3d 515 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).	8

<i>Township of Worcester v. Office of Open Records</i> , 129 A.3d 44 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	17, 18
--	--------

<i>Woods v. Office of Open Records</i> , 998 A.2d 665 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	11, 12
---	--------

STATUTES

Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S. § 763(a)(2).....	1
---	---

The Right-To-Know Law, Act of February 14, 2008 (P.L. 6, No. 3), 65 P.S.

Section 67.305(a)	7
-------------------------	---

Section 67.708(a)(1).....	7, 8
---------------------------	------

Section 67.708(b)(2).....	9
---------------------------	---

Section 67.1301	1
